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SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4

2-SCH,CF4
2-SOCH,CF5
2-S0,CH,CF4
2-S"Pr
2-S0*Pr
2-30,"Pr
2-CN

2-NO,,
2-NHC(O)Me
2-NHSO,Me
2-NHCO,*Bu
2-NMe,,
2-C(0)Me
2-COo,Me
2-C(0)NMe,,
2-C(O)NH,,
2-CH,SMe
2-CH,SOMe
2-CH,S0,Me
2-CH,SCH,CF5
2-CH,SOCH,CF5

2-CH,S0,CH,CF4

2-CH,CN
2-CH,0Me
2-0OH

2-CO,H
2-NH,
2-[C(=NOMe)Me]
3-F

3-ClI

3-Br

3-1

3-Me

3-TBu

3-CF4

3-OMe
3-0CF4
3-SMe
3-SOMe
3-S0,Me
3-SEt
3-SOEt
3-S0,Et
3-S0,NMe,,
3-SCH,CF5
3-SOCH,CF4
3-S0,CH,CF4
3-S'Pr
3-S0"Pr
3-S50, "Pr
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CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF5
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF5
CF3
CF5
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5

4-[C(=NOMe)Me]
2-F,3-CF5
2-F,4-CF4
2-Cl1,4-CF5
2-Me,4-CFg4
2-CF5,4-CF5
2-SMe ,4-CFg
2-SOMe,4-CF4
2-SO,Me,4-CF4
2-CN,4-CF5
2-NO, ,4-CF5
2-F,4-F
2-Cl,4-F
2-Me,4-F
2-CF3,4-F
2-SMe,4-F
2-SOMe, 4-F
2-SO0,Me,4-F
2-CN,4-F
2-NO,,4-F
2-F,4-CN
2-Cl1,4-CN
2-Me,4-CN
2-CF5,4-CN
2-SMe,4-CN
2-S0Me, 4-CN
2-S0,Me, 4-CN
2-CN,4-CN
2-NO,,4-CN
2-F,4-NO,
2-Cl,4-No,
2-Me,4-NO,
2-CF5,4-NO,
2-SMe ,4-NO,
2-SOMe, 4-NO,
2-S0,Me,4-NO,
2-CN,4-NO,
2-NO, ,4-NO,
2-F,4-Me
2-Cl,4-Me
2-Me,4-Me
2-CF3,4-Me
2-SMe,4-Me
2-SOMe ,4-Me
2-S0,Me, 4-Me
2-CN,4-Me
2-NO, ,4-Me
2-F,4-SO,Me
2-Cl1,4-S0,Me
2-Me,4-S0,Me

SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF 4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF 4
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF 4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF 4
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF 4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4

(26)

p5=0

2-F

2-Cl

2-Br

2-1

2-Me

2-Bu

2-CF,

2-OMe
2-0CF5
2-SMe
2-SOMe
2-S0,Me
2-SEt
2-SOEt
2-SO,Et
2-SO0,NMe,
2-SCH,CF4
2-SOCH,CF5
2-S0,CH,CF4
2-S'Pr
2-SO'Pr
2-S0,"Pr
2-CN

2-NO,,
2-NHC(O)Me
2-NHSO,Me
2-NHCO,*Bu
2-NMe,,
2-C(0)Me
2-CO,Me
2-C(0)NMe,,
2-C(O)NH,,
2-CH,SMe
2-CH,,SOMe
2-CH,S0,Me
2-CH,SCH,CF5
2-CH,SOCH,CF4
2-CH,S0,CH,CF4
2-CHCN
2-CH,0OMe
2-OH

2-CO,H
2-NH.,
2-[C(=NOMe)Me]
3-F

3-Cl

3-Br

3-1

3-Me
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SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4

3-CN

3-NO,,
3-NHC(O)Me
3-NHSO,Me
3-NHCO,*Bu
3-NMe,
3-C(O)Me
3-CO,Me
3-C(0)NMe,,
3-C(O)NH,,
3-CH,SMe
3-CH,SOMe
3-CH,S0,Me
3-CH,SCH,CF5
3-CH,SOCH,CF4
3-CH,SO,CH,CF4
3-CH,CN
3-CH,OMe
3-0H

3-CO,H
3-NH,
3-[C(=NOmMe)Me]
4-F

4-Cl

4-Br

4-1

4-Me

4-*Bu

4-CF4

4-0OMe
4-0CF4
4-SMe
4-SOMe
4-S0,Me
4-SEt
4-SOEt
4-SO,Et
4-SO,NMe,,
4-SCH,CF4
4-SOCH,CF5
4-SO0,CH,CF4
4-S*Pr
4-SO0"Pr
4-S0,"Pr
4-CN

4-NO,,
4-NHC(O)Me
4-NHSO Me
4-NHCO, *Bu
4-NMe,,
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CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5
SCF5

2-CF5,4-S0,Me
2-CN,4-S0,Me
2-NO,,,4-S0,Me
2-OMe, 4-0Me
2-Me,4-Me
2-CHO0,4-Cl
2-F,5-CF
2-CN,5-CF5
2-F,5-CN
2-CF5,5-F
2-CF5,5-S0,Me
2-C(O)NH,,5-CF4
3-CN,4-F
3-F,4-CN
3-F,4-F
2-F,4-F,6-F
3-CF5,5-CF4
p5=0

2-F

2-Cl

2-Br

2-1

2-Me

2-%Bu

2-CF4

2-0OMe

2-0CF5

2-SMe

2-SOMe
2-S0,Me
2-SEt
2-SOEt
2-S0,Et
2-SO0,NMe,,
2-SCH,CF4
2-SOCH,CF5
2-SO0,CH,CF4
2-S"Pr
2-S0"Pr
2-S0,"Pr
2-CN

2-NO.,
2-NHC(O)Me
2-NHSO,Me
2-NHCO,,*Bu
2-NMe,
2-C(0)Me
2-CO,Me
2-C(O)NMe,,
2-C(O)NH,

SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF 4
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF 4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
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SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF 4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF 4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
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3-TBu

3-CF4

3-0OMe
3-0CF5
3-SMe
3-SOMe
3-S0,Me
3-SEt
3-SOEt
3-S0,Et
3-SO,NMe,,
3-SCH,CF4
3-SOCH,CF4
3-SO,CH,CF4
3-S*Pr
3-S0"Pr
3-S0,"Pr
3-CN

3-NO,,
3-NHC(0)Me
3-NHSO,Me
3-NHCO,*Bu
3-NMe,
3-C(0)Me
3-CO,Me
3-C(O)NMe,,
3-C(O)NH,,
3-CH,SMe
3-CH,SOMe
3-CH,S0,Me
3-CH,SCH,CF5
3-CH,SOCH,CF4
3-CH,SO0,CH,CF4
3-CH,CN
3-CH,0OMe
3-OH

3-CO,H
3-NH,
3-[C(=NOMe)Me]
4-F

4-Cl

4-Br

4-1

4-Me

4-*Bu

4-CF4

4-0OMe
4-0CF4
4-SMe
4-SOMe
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SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4

4-C(O)Me
4-CO,Me
4-C(0)NMe,,
4-C(O)NH,,
4-CH,SMe
4-CH,SOMe
4-CH,S0,Me
4-CH,SCH,CF
4-CH,SOCH,CF4
4-CH,S0,CH,CF 4
4-CH,CN
4-CH,0Me
4-0H

4-COLH

4-NH.,
4-[C(=NOMe)Me]
2-F,3-CF4
2-F,4-CF4
2-Cl,4-CF4
2-Me,4-CF4
2-CF5,4-CF4
2-SMe,4-CF4
2-SOMe ,4-CF4
2-S0,Me,4-CF4
2-CN,4-CF4
2-NO,,4-CF4
2-F,4-F
2-Cl,4-F
2-Me,4-F
2-CF5,4-F
2-SMe,4-F
2-SOMe , 4-F
2-S0,Me,4-F
2-CN,4-F
2-NO,,4-F
2-F,4-CN
2-Cl,4-CN
2-Me,4-CN
2-CF5,4-CN
2-SMe, 4-CN
2-SOMe , 4-CN
2-S0,Me,4-CN
2-CN,4-CN
2-NO, ,4-CN
2-F,4-NO,
2-Cl,4-NO,,
2-Me,4-NO,,
2-CF5,4-NO,,
2-SMe, 4-NO.,
2-SOMe , 4-NO,,
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SCF4 2-CH,SMe
SCF4 2-CH,SOMe
SCF4 2-CH,S0,Me
SCF4 2-CH,SCH,CF5
SCF4 2-CH,SOCH,CF 5
SCF4 2-CH,SO0,CH,CF4
SCF4 2-CH,CN

SCF4 2-CH,OMe
SCF4 2-0H

SCF4 2-CO,H

SCF4 2-NH,,

SCF5 2-[C(=NOMe)Me]
SCF4 3-F

SCF4 3-Cl

SCF4 3-Br

SCF4 3-1

SCF4 3-Me

SCF4 3-*Bu

SCF4 3-CF4

SCF4 3-OMe

SCF4 3-0CF4

SCF4 3-SMe

SCF4 3-SOMe

SCF4 3-S0,Me

SCF4 3-SEt

SCF4 3-SOEt

SCF4 3-SO,Et

SCF4 3-S0,NMe,
SCF4 3-SCH,CF4
SCF4 3-SOCH,CF4
SCF4 3-S0,CH,CF4
SCF4 3-S*Pr

SCF4 3-S0"Pr
ooooao
Oooo0oo

oooao

]113

N~

~

goooooaon

(28)

4-S0,Me
4-SEt
4-SOEt
4-S0,Et
4-S0,NMe,,
4-SCH,CF4
4-SOCH.,CF 5
4-S0,CH,CF4
4-S*'Pr
4-SO"Pr
4-S0,"Pr
4-CN

4-NO.,
4-NHC(O)Me
4-NHSOMe
4-NHCO,,*Bu
4-NMe,
4-C(O)Me
4-CO,Me
4-C(O)NMe.,
4-C(O)NH,,
4-CH,SMe
4-CH,SOMe
4-CH,SO,Me
4-CH,SCH,CF5
4-CH,SOCH,CF 5
4-CH,SO,CH,CF5
4-CH,CN
4-CH,0Me
4-OH

4-CO,H

4-NH.,
4-[C(=NOMe)Me]
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SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4

2-S0,Me, 4-NO,
2-CN,4-NO,
2-NO ,4-NO,
2-F,4-Me

2-Cl ,4-Me
2-Me,4-Me
2-CF5,4-Me
2-SMe , 4-Me
2-SOMe , 4-Me
2-S0,Me ,4-Me
2-CN,4-Me
2-NO ,4-Me
2-F,4-S0,Me
2-Cl1,4-S0,Me
2-Me,4-S0O,Me
2-CF5,4-S0,Me
2-CN,4-S0,Me
2-NO, ,4-S0,Me
2-0OMe,4-0OMe
2-Me,4-Me
2-CHO0,4-ClI
2-F,5-CF54
2-CN,5-CF4
2-F,5-CN
2-CF3,5-F
2-CF5,5-S0,Me
2-C(O)NH, ,5-CF4
3-CN,4-F
3-F,4-CN
3-F,4-F
2-F,4-F,6-F
3-CF3,5-CF5
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2-CF4

2-0OMe

2-0CF5

2-SMe

2-SOMe
2-S0,Me
2-SEt
2-SOEt
2-SO,Et
2-S0,NMe.,
2-SCH,CF4
2-SOCH,CF5
2-S0,CH,CF4
2-S"Pr
2-SO"Pr
2-S0,"Pr
2-CN

2-NO,
2-NHC(O)Me
2-NHSO,Me
2-NHCO,*Bu
2-NMe,,
2-C(O)Me
2-CO,Me
2-C(0)NMe,,
2-C(O)NH,,
2-CH,SMe
2-CH,SOMe
2-CH,S0,Me
2-CH,SCH,CF5
2-CH,SOCH,CF 4
2-CH,S0,CH,CF4
2-CH,CN
2-CH,0OMe
2-0H

2-CO,H

2-NH,,
2-[C(=NOMe)Me]
3-F

3-Cl

3-NO,,
3-NHC(O)Me
3-NHSO,Me
3-NHCO,*Bu
3-NMe,,
3-C(0)Me
3-CO,Me
3-C(0)NMe,,
3-C(O)NH,,
3-CH,SMe
3-CH,SOMe
3-CH,S0,Me
3-CH,SCH,CF5
3-CH,SOCH,CF5
3-CH,S0,CH,CF5
3-CH,CN
3-CH,0OMe
3-OH

3-CO,H

3-NH.,
3-[C(=NOMe)Me]
4-F

4-Cl

4-Br

4-1

4-Me

4-*Bu

4-CF,

4-0Me

4-0CF4

4-SMe

4-SOMe
4-S0,Me
4-SEt
4-SOEt
4-SO,Et
4-SO,NMe,,
4-SCH,CF4
4-SOCH,CF4
4-S0,CH,CF4
4-S'Pr
4-SO*Pr
4-S0,"Pr
4-CN

4-NO,,
4-NHC(0)Me
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2-F,4-CF5
2-Cl1,4-CF5
2-Me,4-CF4
2-CF5,4-CF4
2-SMe ,4-CF4
2-SOMe ,4-CF4
2-S0,Me,4-CF4
2-CN,4-CF5
2-NO, ,4-CF4
2-F,4-F
2-Cl,4-F
2-Me,4-F
2-CF5,4-F
2-SMe, 4-F
2-SOMe, 4-F
2-SO0,Me,4-F
2-CN,4-F
2-NO, ,4-F
2-F,4-CN
2-Cl,4-CN
2-Me,4-CN
2-CF5,4-CN
2-SMe ,4-CN
2-SOMe ,4-CN
2-S0,Me,4-CN
2-CN,4-CN
2-NO, ,4-CN
2-F,4-NO,
2-Cl1,4-NO,
2-Me,4-NO,
2-CF3,4-NO,
2-SMe ,4-NO,
2-SOMe ,4-NO,
2-S0,Me, 4-NO,,
2-CN,4-NO,
2-NO, ,4-NO,
2-F,4-Me
2-Cl,4-Me
2-Me,4-Me
2-CF5,4-Me
2-SMe, 4-Me
2-SOMe ,4-Me
2-S0,Me,4-Me
2-CN,4-Me
2-NO, ,4-Me
2-F,4-S0,Me
2-Cl,4-S0,Me
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CF3
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CF3
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CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF5
CF3
CF5
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5

3-Br

3-1

3-Me

3-TBu

3-CF,

3-OMe
3-0CF5
3-SMe
3-SOMe
3-S0,Me
3-SEt
3-SOEt
3-SO,Et
3-SO,NMe,,
3-SCH,CF4
3-SOCH,CF5
3-SO0,CH,CF4
3-S'Pr
3-SO*Pr
3-S0,"Pr
3-CN

3-NO,,
3-NHC(O)Me
3-NHSO,Me
3-NHCO,*Bu
3-NMe,,
3-C(0)Me
3-CO,Me
3-C(0)NMe,,
3-C(O)NH,,
3-CH,SMe
3-CH,SOMe
3-CH,S0,Me
3-CH,SCH,CF5
3-CH,SOCH,CF5
3-CH,S0,CH,CF5
3-CH,CN
3-CH,0OMe
3-0H

3-CO,H
3-NH,
3-[C(=NOmMe)Me]
4-F

4-Cl

4-Br

4-1

4-Me

4-*Bu

4-CF,

4-OMe

SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
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SCF4
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SCF4
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SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
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4-NHSO,Me
4-NHCO, *Bu
4-NMe,,
4-C(O)Me
4-CO,Me
4-C(O)NMe,
4-C(O)NH,
4-CH,SMe
4-CH,SOMe
4-CH,SO0,Me
4-CH,SCH,CF 5
4-CH,SOCH,CF 5
4-CH,S0,CH,CF5
4-CH,CN
4-CH,0OMe
4-0OH

4-CO,H

4-NH,
4-[C(=NOMe)Me]
2-F,3-CF5
2-F,4-CF5
2-Cl1,4-CF4
2-Me,4-CF5
2-CF3,4-CF5
2-SMe,4-CFg4
2-SOMe,4-CF54
2-SO0,Me,4-CF5
2-CN,4-CF4
2-NO,,4-CFg4
2-F,4-F
2-Cl,4-F
2-Me,4-F
2-CF3,4-F
2-SMe,4-F
2-SOMe, 4-F
2-S0,Me, 4-F
2-CN,4-F
2-NO, ,4-F
2-F,4-CN
2-Cl,4-CN
2-Me,4-CN
2-CF3,4-CN
2-SMe,4-CN
2-SOMe, 4-CN
2-SO,Me,4-CN
2-CN,4-CN
2-NO,,4-CN
2-F,4-NO,
2-Cl1,4-NO,
2-Me,4-NO,,
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2-Me,4-S0O,Me
2-CF3,4-S0,Me
2-CN,4-S0,Me
2-NO,,4-S0,Me
2-0OMe ,4-OMe
2-Me,4-Me
2-CHO,4-CI
2-F,5-CF4
2-CN,5-CF5
2-F,5-CN
2-CF5,5-F
2-CF5,5-S0,Me
2-C(O)NH,,5-CF4
3-CN,4-F
3-F,4-CN
3-F,4-F
2-F,4-F,6-F
3-CF3,5-CF5
p5=0

2-F

2-CI

2-Br

2-1

2-Me

2-%Bu

2-CF5

2-OMe

2-0CF4

2-SMe

2-S0Me
2-S0,Me
2-SEt

2-SOEt
2-SO,Et
2-SO0,NMe,
2-SCH,CF4
2-SOCH,CF4
2-SO0,CH,CF4
2-S*Pr
2-S0"Pr
2-S0,"Pr
2-CN

2-NO,
2-NHC(O)Me
2-NHSO,Me
2-NHCO,*Bu
2-NMe,
2-C(O)Me
2-CO,Me
2-C(O)NMe,
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CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF5
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF5
CF3
CF5
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5

4-0CF4
4-SMe

4-SOMe
4-S0,Me

4-SEt

4-SOEt
4-S0,Et
4-S0,NMe,,
4-SCH,CF4
4-SOCH.CF
4-S0,CH,CF4
4-Spr
4-SO*Pr
4-S0,"Pr

4-CN

4-NO.,
4-NHC(0)Me
4-NHSO,Me
4-NHCO,,*Bu
4-NMe,
4-C(O)Me
4-CO,Me
4-C(O)NMe,
4-C(O)NH.,
4-CH,SMe
4-CH,SOMe
4-CH,SO,Me
4-CH,SCH,CF5
4-CH,SOCH,CF 5
4-CH,SO,CH,CF5
4-CH,CN
4-CH,OMe

4-0H

4-CO,H

4-NH,,
4-[C(=NOMe)Me]
2-F,3-CF4
2-F,4-CF4
2-Cl,4-CF4
2-Me,4-CF
2-CF5,4-CF4
2-SMe,4-CF4
2-SOMe ,4-CF4
2-S0,Me,4-CF4
2-CN,4-CF4
2-NO,,,4-CF4
2-F,4-F
2-Cl,4-F
2-Me,4-F
2-CF5,4-F

SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SOCF4
SOCF 4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4

G

2-CF3,4-NO,
2-SMe,4-NO,
2-SO0Me ,4-NO,
2-S0,Me, 4-NO,
2-CN,4-NO,
2-NO ,4-NO,
2-F,4-Me

2-Cl ,4-Me
2-Me,4-Me
2-CF5,4-Me
2-SMe,4-Me
2-SOMe ,4-Me
2-S0,Me,4-Me
2-CN,4-Me
2-NO, ,4-Me
2-F,4-S0,Me
2-Cl1,4-S0,Me
2-Me,4-S0O,Me
2-CF5,4-S0,Me
2-CN,4-S0,Me
2-NO, ,4-S0,Me
2-0OMe ,4-OMe
2-Me,4-Me
2-CHO,4-Cl
2-F,5-CF54
2-CN,5-CF4
2-F,5-CN
2-CF3,5-F
2-CF3,5-S0,Me
2-C(O)NH, ,5-CF4
3-CN,4-F
3-F,4-CN
3-F,4-F
2-F,4-F,6-F
3-CF3,5-CF5
p5=0

2-F

2-Cl

2-Br

2-1

2-Me

2-*Bu

2-CF4

2-OMe

2-0CF4

2-SMe

2-SOMe
2-S0,Me

2-SEt

2-SOEt
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SO,CF4
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SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4

2-C(O)NH,,
2-CH,SMe
2-CH,SOMe
2-CH,S0,Me
2-CH,SCH,CF5
2-CH,SOCH,CF 4
2-CH,S0,CH,CF4
2-CH,CN
2-CH,0OMe
2-0H

2-CO,H

2-NH,,
2-[C(=NOMe)Me]
3-F

3-Cl

3-Br

3-1

3-Me

3-%Bu

3-CF4

3-OMe

3-0CF4

3-SMe

3-SOMe
3-S0,Me
3-SEt

3-SOEt
3-S0,Et
3-S0,NMe,,
3-SCH,CF4
3-SOCH,CF,
3-S0,CH,CF4
3-S'Pr
3-S0*Pr
3-S0,*Pr
3-CN

3-NO,,
3-NHC(O)Me
3-NHSO,Me
3-NHCO,*Bu
3-NMe,
3-C(0)Me
3-CO,Me
3-C(0)NMe,,
3-C(O)NH,,
3-CH,SMe
3-CH,SOMe
3-CH,S0,Me
3-CH,SCH,CF5
3-CH,SOCH,CF4
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CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF5
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5
CF5
CF3
CF5
CF5
CF3
CF3
CF5

2-SMe ,4-F
2-SOMe,4-F
2-S0,Me, 4-F
2-CN,4-F
2-NO, ,4-F
2-F,4-CN
2-Cl,4-CN
2-Me,4-CN
2-CF5,4-CN
2-SMe,4-CN
2-SOMe , 4-CN
2-S0,Me,4-CN
2-CN,4-CN
2-NO,,4-CN
2-F,4-NO,
2-Cl1,4-NO,
2-Me,4-NO,
2-CF3,4-NO,
2-SMe,4-NO,
2-SOMe ,4-NO,
2-S0,Me,4-NO,,
2-CN,4-NO,
2-NO ,4-NO,
2-F,4-Me

2-Cl ,4-Me
2-Me,4-Me
2-CF5,4-Me
2-SMe,4-Me
2-SOMe ,4-Me
2-S0,Me,4-Me
2-CN,4-Me
2-NO, ,4-Me
2-F,4-S0,Me
2-Cl,4-S0,Me
2-Me,4-S0O,Me
2-CF5,4-S0,Me
2-CN,4-SO0,Me
2-NO, ,4-S0,Me
2-0OMe,4-0Me
2-Me,4-Me
2-CHO,4-ClI
2-F,5-CF54
2-CN,5-CF4
2-F,5-CN
2-CF3,5-F
2-CF3,5-S0,Me
2-C(O)NH, ,5-CF4
3-CN,4-F
3-F,4-CN
3-F,4-F

SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF 4
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF 4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF 4
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF 4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
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2-S0,Et
2-S0,NMe,,
2-SCH,CF4
2-SOCH,CF,
2-S0,CH,CF4
2-S'Pr
2-SO*Pr
2-S0,"Pr
2-CN

2-NO.,
2-NHC(O)Me
2-NHSO_Me
2-NHCO,,*Bu
2-NMe,,
2-C(O)Me
2-COo,Me
2-C(0)NMe,,
2-C(O)NH,,
2-CH,SMe
2-CH.,,SOMe
2-CH,S0,Me
2-CH,SCH,CF5
2-CH,SOCH,CF4
2-CH,S0,CH,CF4
2-CH,CN
2-CH,0Me
2-OH

2-CO,H
2-NH.,
2-[C(=NOMe)Me]
3-F

3-Cl

3-Br

3-1

3-Me

3-TBu

3-CF5

3-OMe
3-0CF4
3-SMe
3-SOMe
3-S0,Me
3-SEt
3-SOEt
3-S0,Et
3-S0,NMe,,
3-SCH,CF4
3-SOCH,CF,
3-S0,CH,CF4
3-S'Pr
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SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4

3-CH,S0,CH,CF5
3-CH,CN
3-CH,0OMe
3-OH

3-CO,H

3-NH,,
3-[C(=NOMe)Me]
4-F

4-Cl

4-Br

4-1

4-Me

4-By

4-CF4

4-0OMe

4-0CF4

4-SMe

4-SOMe
4-S0,Me
4-SEt
4-SOEt
4-SO,Et
4-SO0,NMe,
4-SCH,CF4
4-SOCH,CF4
4-S0,CH,CF5
4-S*'Pr
4-S0'Pr
4-S0,"Pr
4-CN

4-NO,,
4-NHC(O)Me
4-NHSO_Me
4-NHCO,, *Bu
4-NMe,
4-C(0)Me
4-CO,Me
4-C(0)NMe,,
4-C(O)NH,,
4-CH,SMe
4-CH,SOMe
4-CH,S0,Me
4-CH,SCH,CF5
4-CH,SOCH,CF4
4-CH,SO,CH,CF,
4-CH,CN
4-CH,0OMe
4-0H

4-CO,H

4-NH,,
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CFs
CFs

SCF4
SCF4
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SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4
SCF4

2-F,4-F,6-F
3-CF5,5-CF4
p5=0

2-F

2-Cl

2-Br

2-1

2-Me

2-TBu

2-CF

2-OMe
2-0CF4
2-SMe
2-SOMe
2-S0,Me
2-SEt
2-SOEt
2-S0,Et
2-S0,NMe,
2-SCH,CF4
2-SOCH,CF5
2-S0,CH,CF4
2-S'Pr
2-SO*Pr
2-S0,"Pr
2-CN

2-NO.,
2-NHC(O)Me
2-NHSO,Me
2-NHCO,*Bu
2-NMe.,
2-C(0)Me
2-CO,Me
2-C(O)NMe,,
2-C(O)NH,,
2-CH,SMe
2-CH.,,SOMe
2-CH,S0,Me
2-CH,SCH,CF5
2-CH,SOCH,CF 4
2-CH,S0,CH,CF4
2-CH,CN
2-CH,0OMe
2-0H

2-CO,H
2-NH,
2-[C(=NOMe)Me]
3-F

3-Cl

3-Br

SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
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SOCF
SOCF4
SOCF4
SOCF 4
SOCF
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(33)

3-S0*Pr
3-S0,"Pr
3-CN

3-NO.,
3-NHC(O)Me
3-NHSO,Me
3-NHCO,,*Bu
3-NMe,,
3-Cc(O)Me
3-COo,Me
3-C(O)NMe,,
3-C(O)NH,,
3-CH,SMe
3-CH.,,SOMe
3-CH,S0,Me
3-CH,SCH,CF4
3-CH,SOCH,CF4
3-CH,S0,CH,CF4
3-CH,CN
3-CH,0Me
3-OH

3-CO,H
3-NH.,
3-[C(=NOMe)Me]
4-F

4-Cl

4-Br

4-1

4-Me

4-*Bu

4-CF4

4-OMe
4-0CF4
4-SMe
4-SOMe
4-S0,Me
4-SEt
4-SOEt
4-SO,Et
4-S0,NMe,,
4-SCH,CF4
4-SOCH,CF 4
4-S0,CH,CF4
4-S'pr
4-SO"Pr
4-S0,"Pr
4-CN

4-NO.,
4-NHC(O)Me
4-NHSO,Me

JP 2018-24658 A 2018.2.15

SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
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SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4
SO,CF4

4-[C(=NOMe)Me]
2-F,3-CF54
2-F,4-CF4
2-Cl1,4-CF4
2-Me,4-CF4
2-CF5,4-CF5
2-SMe ,4-CFg
2-SOMe,4-CF4
2-S0,Me,4-CF4
2-CN,4-CF4
2-NO, ,4-CF5
2-F,4-F
2-Cl,4-F
2-Me,4-F
2-CF3,4-F
2-SMe,4-F
2-SOMe, 4-F
2-SO0,Me, 4-F
2-CN,4-F
2-NO,,4-F
2-F,4-CN
2-Cl1,4-CN
2-Me,4-CN
2-CF5,4-CN
2-SMe,4-CN
2-S0Me, 4-CN
2-S0,Me, 4-CN
2-CN,4-CN
2-NO,,4-CN
2-F,4-NO,
2-Cl,4-NOo,
2-Me,4-NO,
2-CF5,4-NO,
2-SMe ,4-NO,
2-SOMe, 4-NO,
2-S0,Me,4-NO,
2-CN,4-NO,
2-NO, ,4-NO,
2-F,4-Me
2-Cl,4-Me
2-Me,4-Me
2-CF3,4-Me
2-SMe,4-Me
2-SOMe , 4-Me
2-S0,Me, 4-Me
2-CN,4-Me
2-NO, ,4-Me
2-F,4-SO0,Me
2-Cl1,4-S0,Me
2-Me,4-SO0,Me
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(34) JP 2018-24658 A 2018.2.

SCF4 3-1 SOCF;  4-NHCO,*Bu SO,CF5; 2-CF5,4-S0,Me
SCF4 3-Me SOCF5;  4-NMe, SO,CF5 2-CN,4-S0,Me
SCF4 3-%Bu SOCF;  4-C(O)Me SO,CF5; 2-NO.,4-S0,Me
SCF4 3-CF5 SOCF;  4-CO,Me SO,CF5 2-OMe,4-OMe
SCF4 3-OMe SOCF5;  4-C(O)NMe, SO,CF5; 2-Me,4-Me
SCF4 3-0CF4 SOCF;  4-C(O)NH, SO,CF5 2-CHO,4-Cl
SCF4 3-SMe SOCF;  4-CH,SMe SO,CF5; 2-F,5-CF4
SCF4 3-S0OMe SOCF5;  4-CH,SOMe SO,CF5 2-CN,5-CF4
SCF4 3-S0,Me SOCF;  4-CH,SO,Me SO,CF5; 2-F,5-CN
SCF4 3-SEt SOCF;  4-CH,SCH,CF4 SO,CF5 2-CF5,5-F
SCF4 3-SOEt SOCF;  4-CH,SOCH,CF4 SO,CF5; 2-CF5,5-S0,Me
SCF4 3-S0,Et SOCF5;  4-CH,SO,CH,CF4 SO0,CF5 2-C(O)NH.,,5-CF,
SCF4 3-S0,NMe,, SOCF5  4-CHLCN SO,CF5; 3-CN,4-F
SCF4 3-SCH,CF4 SOCF;  4-CH,OMe SO,CF5 3-F,4-CN
SCF4 3-SOCH,CF4 SOCF5;  4-OH SO,CF5 3-F,4-F
SCF4 3-S0,CH,CF4 SOCF5  4-CO,H SO,CF5; 2-F,4-F,6-F
SCF4 3-S'Pr SOCF;  4-NH. SO,CF5; 3-CF5,5-CF4
SCF4 3-SO0'Pr SOCF;  4-[C(=NOMe)Me] ~ ————————————
ooooo
0oooo0oo
ooooao
O
1l
Et—g=
R? _ N VX Y2
N/
AL =N
SAS N N
Me
oooooao
RS A% ASY2 RS A4 ASY2
CF; CH N D1 SOCF; CH N D1
CF; CH N D2 SOCF; CH N D2
CF; CH N D3 SOCF, CH N D3
CF; CH N D4 SOCF; CH N D4
CF; CH N D5 SOCF; CH N D5
CF; CH N D6 [p4=0] SOCF; CH N D6 [p4=0]
CFs CH N D6 [(Z1)p4=3-F] SOCF;  CH N D6 [(Z1)p4=3-F1
CFs CH N D6 [(Z1)p4=3-Cl] SOCF3;  CH N D6 [(Z1)p4=3-Cl]
CF3 CH N D6 [(Z1)p4=3-CFs] SOCF3  CH N D6 [(Z1)p4=3-CFz]
CF3  CH N D6 [(Z;)p,4=3-SMe] SOCF5;  CH N D6 [(Z;)p4=3-SMe]
CF3  CH N D6 [(Z1)p4=3-S0,Me] SOCF3  CH N D6 [(Z3),4=3-S0,Me]
CF3 CH N D6 [(Z1)p4=3-CN] SOCF3  CH N D6 [(Z),4=3-CN]
CF3  CH N D6 [(Z;)p4=3-N0,] SOCF5;  CH N D6 [(Z;)p4=3-N05]
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D22

[(Z1)p4=5-F]
[(Z1)p4=5-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=5-CF3]
[(Z1)p4=5-SVe]
[(Z1)54=5-SOMe]
[(Z1)p4=5-CN]
L(Z1)p4=5-NO3]
[(Z1)p4=3-C1,5-CN]
[(Z1)p4=3-C1,5-CF3]
[p4=0]
[(Z1)p4=2-F]
[(Z1)pa=2-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=2-CF5]
[(Z1)pa=2-SMe]
[(Z1)p4=2-SOMe]
[(Z1)pa=2-CN]
L(Z1)p4=2-NO3]
[(Z1)p4=5-F]
[(Z1)p4=5-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=5-CF3]
[(Z1)p4=5-SVe]
[(Z1)54=5-SO0Me]
[(Z1)p4=5-CN]
L[(Z1)p4=5-NO3]
[(Z1)p4=6-F]
[(Z1)p4=6-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=6-CF3]
[(Z1)54=6-SVe]
[(Z1)54=6-SOMe]
[(Z1)p4=6-CN]
[(Z1)p4=6-NO-1
[(Z1)pa=2-F,6-F]
[(Z1)pa=2-SMe,6-SMe]
[(Z1)p4=5-CN,6-Cl]

[p3=0]
[(Z1)p3=5-CN]
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[(Z1)p4=5-F]
[(Z1)p4=5-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=5-CF3]
[(Z1)p4=5-SVe]
[(Z1)54=5-SO0Me]
[(Z1)p4=5-CN]
L(Z1)p4=5-NO3]
[(Z1)p4=3-C1,5-CN]
[(Z1)p4=3-C1,5-CF3]
[p4=0]
[(Z1)p4=2-F]
[(Z1)pa=2-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=2-CF5]
[(Z1)pa=2-SMe]
[(Z1)p4=2-SO,Me]
[(Z1)pa=2-CN]
L(Z1)p4a=2-NO3]
[(Z1)p4=5-F]
[(Z1)p4=5-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=5-CF3]
[(Z1)p4=5-SVe]
[(Z1)54=5-SO0Me]
[(Z1)p4=5-CN]
L(Z1)p4=5-NO3]
[(Z1)p4=6-F]
[(Z1)p4=6-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=6-CF3]
[(Z1)54=6-SVe]
[(Z1)54=6-SOMe]
[(Z1)p4=6-CN]
[(Z1)p4=6-NO-1
[(Z1)pa=2-F,6-F]
[(Z1)pa=2-SMe,6-SMe]
[(Z1)p4=5-CN,6-Cl]

[p3=0]
[(Z1)p3=5-CN]
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[p2=0,T,=H]
[p2=0,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p>=3-Cl,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-CF3,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-CN,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-N05,T,=Me]
[p2=0,T,=H]
[p2=0,T,=Me]
[p2=0,T,=Et]
[p2=0,T,=CH,CF3]
[p2=0,T,=CH,CN]
[p2=0,T,=SO,Me]
[p2=0,T,=SO,Et]
[p2=0,T,=SO0,CF3]
[(Z1)p2=3-CF3,T,=H]
[(Z1)p2=3-CF3,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-CF3, T, =ET]

[(Z1)p2>=3-CF3,T,=S0,Me]

[(Z21)p2=3-CN,T,=H]
[(Z1)p2=3-CN,T,;=Me]
[(Z1)2=3-CN,T,=Et]

[(Z1)p2=3-CN,T,=S0,Me]

[T,=Me]
[T,=H]

[T, =Me]
[T,=CO,tBu]
[T,=H]

[T, =Me]
[T,=CO,tBul

[94=0]
[(Z2)qa=2-Me]
[(Z2)44=2-CHO]
[(Z2)q4=2-C(O)Me]
[(Zz)q4:2_C(O)NMeZ]
[(Z2)q4=2-NO21
[(Z2)q4=2-CN]
[(Z2)q4=3-Me]

[(Z2) 44=3-CHO]
[(Z2)44=3-C(O)Me]
[(Z2)44=3-C(O)NMe ]
[(Z2)44=3-N021
[(Z2)44=3-CN]
[93=0]
[(Z2)q3=3-Me]
[(Z2)43=3-CF3]
[(Z2)43=3-CN]
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[p2=0,T,=H]
[p2=0,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p>=3-Cl,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-CF3,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2>=3-CN,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-N05,T,=Me]
[p2=0,T,=H]
[p2=0,T,=Me]
[p2=0,T,=Et]
[p2=0,T,=CH,CF3]
[p2=0,T,=CH,CN]
[p2=0,T,=SO,Me]
[p2=0,T,=SO,Et]
[p2=0,T,=SO,CFs]
[(Z1)p2=3-CF3,T,=H]
[(Z1)p2=3-CF3,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-CF3, T, =ET]
[(Z1)p>=3-CF3,T,=S0,Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-CN,T,=H]
[(Z1)p>=3-CN,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-CN,T,=Et]
[(Z1)p2=3-CN,T,=SO0,Me]
[T,=Me]

[T.=H]

[T, =Me]

[T,=CO,tBu]

[T.=H]

[T, =Me]

[T,=CO,tBul

[94=0]
[(Z2)qa=2-Me]
[(Z2)44=2-CHO]
[(Z2)q4=2-C(O)Me]
[(Zz)q4:2_C(O)NMeZ]
[(Z2)q4=2-NO-1
[(Z2)q4=2-CN]
[(Z2)q4=3-Me]

[(Z2) 44=3-CHO]
[(Z2)44=3-C(O)Me]
[(Z2)44=3-C(O)NMe ]
[(Z2)44=3-N021]
[(Z2)44=3-CN]
[93=0]
[(Z2)q3=3-Me]
[(Z2)43=3-CF3]
[(Z2)43=3-CN]
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[(Z2)43=3-N01
[(Z2)43=3-SMe]

[(Z2) q3=4-Me]
[(Z2)43=4-CF3]
[(Z2)43=4-CN]
[(Z2)43=4-NO-1

[(Z2) q3=4-SMe]

[(Z2) 43=3-Me,5-Me]
[(Z2) 43=3-Me,5-CF3]
[(Z5)43=3-CF3,5-Me]
[(Z2)43=3-CF3,5-SMe]
[(Z5)43=3-CF3,5-SOMe]
[(Z5)43=3-CF3,5-S0,Me]
[(Z2)q3=3-CN,4-Br]
[a3=0]

[(Z2)q3=2-Me]
[(Z5)43=4-CF3]
[a2=0]
[(Z2)42=3-SMe]
[(Z5)4>=3-SOMe]
[(Z2)42=3-S0;Me]

[p4=0]
[(Z1)p4=3-F]
[(Z1)p4=3-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=3-CF3]
[(Z1)54=3-SVe]
[(Z1)4=3-SO0Me]
[(Z1)p4=3-CN]
[(Z1)p4=3-NO1
[(Z1)p4=5-F]
[(Z1)p4=5-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=5-CF3l
[(Z1)54=5-SVe]
[(Z1)p4=5-SO0Me]
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[(Z2)43=3-N0]
[(Z2)43=3-SMe]
[(Z2) qz=4-Me]
[(Z2)43=4-CF3]
[(Z2)43=4-CN]
[(Z2)43=4-NO-1
[(Z2) q3=4-SMe]
[(Z2) 43=3-Me,5-Me]
[(Z5) 43=3-Me,5-CF3]
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[(Z5)43=3-CF3,5-SMe]
[(Z2)43=3-CF3,5-SOMe]
[(Z2)43=3-CF3,5-S0,Me]
[(Z2)42=3-CN,4-Br]
[a3=0]

[(Z2)q3=2-Me]
L(Z5)43=4-CF3]

[42=0]

[(Z2)42>=3-SMe]

[(Z2) 42=3-SOMe]
[(Z2)42=3-S0;Me]

[p4=0]
[(Z1)p4=3-F]
[(Z1)p4=3-Cl]
L[(Z1)p4=3-CF3]
[(Z1)54=3-SVe]
[(Z1)54=3-SO0Me]
[(Z1)p4=3-CN]
[(Z1)p4=3-NO-1
[(Z1)p4=5-F]
[(Z1)p4=5-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=5-CF3l
[(Z1)54=5-SVe]
[(Z1)54=5-SO0Me]
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[(Z1)p4=5-CN]
[(Z1)54=5-N0O>]
[(Z1)p4=3-C1,5-CN]
[(Z1)p4=3-Cl,5-CF3]
[p4=0]
[(Z1)p4=2-F]
[(Z1)pa=2-Cl]
[(Z1)pa=2-CF3]
[(Z1)pa=2-SMe]
[(Z1)4=2-SO0Me]
[(Z1)p4=2-CN]
[(Z1)54=2-NO3]
[(Z1)p4=5-F]
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[(Z1)54=6-CN]
[(Z1)54=6-NO;]
[(Z1)pa=2-F,6-F]
[(Z1)p4=2-SMe, 6-SMe]
[(Z1)p4=5-CN,6-Cl]

[p3=0]
[(Z1)p3=5-CN]

[p2=0,T,=H]
[p2=0,T,=Me]
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[(Z1)p4=5-CN]
[(Z1)54=5-N0O>]
[(Z1)p4=3-C1,5-CN]
[(Z1)p4=3-Cl,5-CF3]
[p4=0]
[(Z1)p4=2-F]
[(Z1)pa=2-Cl]
[(Z1)pa=2-CF3]
[(Z1)pa=2-SMe]
[(Z1)4=2-SO0Me]
[(Z1)p4=2-CN]
[(Z1)54=2-NO3]
[(Z1)p4=5-F]
[(Z1)p4=5-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=5-CF3]
[(Z1)p4=5-SMe]
[(Z1)p4=5-SOMe]
[(Z1)p4=5-CN]
[(Z1)54=5-N0O>]
[(Z1)p4=6-F]
[(Z1)p4=6-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=6-CF3]
[(Z1)p4=6-SMe]
[(Z1)p4=6-SOMe]
[(Z1)54=6-CN]
[(Z1)54=6-NO;]
[(Z1)pa=2-F,6-F]
[(Z1)p4=2-SMe, 6-SMe]
[(Z1)p4=5-CN,6-Cl]

[p3=0]
[(Z1)p3=5-CN]

[p2=0,T,=H]
[p2=0,T,=Me]
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[(Z1)p2=3-C1,T,=Me]
[(Z21)p2=3-CF3,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2>=3-CN,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-N0,,T;=Me]
[p2=0,T,=H]
[p2=0,T,=Me]
[p2=0,T,=Et]
[p2=0,T,=CH,CF3]
[p2=0,T,=CH,CN]
[p2=0,T,=S0,Me]
[p2=0,T,=SO,Et]
[p2=0,T,=SO0,CF3]
[(Z21)p2=3-CF3,T;=H]
[(Z1)p2=3-CF3,T,=Me]
[(Z21)p2>=3-CF3,T,=Et]

[(Z1)p>=3-CF3,T,=S0,Me]

[(Z1)p2=3-CN,T,=H]
[(Z1)p2=3-CN,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-CN,T,=Et]

[(Z1)p>=3-CN,T,=SO0,Me]

[T, =Me]
[T,=H]
[T,=Me]
[T,=CO,tBu]
[T,=H]
[T,=Me]
[T,=CO,tBu]

[q4=0]

[(Z2) qa=2-Me]
[(Z2)q4=2-CHO]
[(Z2)44=2-C(O)Me]
[(Z2)q4=2-C(O)NVMe,]
L(Z2)44=2-N05]
[(Z2)q4=2-CN]
[(Z2)q4=3-Me]
[(Z2)44=3-CHO]
[(Z2)44=3-C(O)Me]
[(Z2)44=3-C(O)NVMe,]
[(Z2)44=3-N0-1
[(Z2)q4=3-CN]
[a3=0]
[(Z2)43=3-Me]
[(Z5)43=3-CF3]
[(Z2)q3=3-CN]
[(Z2)43=3-N0-1
[(Z2)43=3-SMe]
[(Z5)q3=4-Me]
[(Z2)43=4-CF3]
[(Z2)43=4-CN]
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[(Z1)p2=3-C1,T,=Me]
[(Z21)p2=3-CF3,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2>=3-CN,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-N0,,T;=Me]
[p2=0,T,=H]
[p2=0,T,=Me]
[p2=0,T,=Et]
[p2=0,T,=CH,CF3]
[p2=0,T,=CH,CN]
[p2=0,T,=S0,Me]
[p2=0,T,=SO,Et]
[p2=0,T,=SO0,CF3]
[(Z21)p2=3-CF3,T;=H]
[(Z1)p2=8-CF3,T,=Me]
[(Z21)p2>=3-CF3,T,=Et]

[(Z1)p>=3-CF3,T,=S0,Me]

[(Z21)p2=3-CN,T,=H]
[(Z1)p2=3-CN,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-CN,T,=Et]

[(Z1)p2>=3-CN,T,=SO0,Me]

[T, =Me]
[T,=H]
[T,=Me]
[T,=CO,tBu]l
[T,=H]
[T,=Me]
[T,=CO,tBu]

[q4=0]

[(Z2) qa=2-Me]
[(Z2)q4=2-CHO]
[(Z2)44=2-C(O)Me]
[(Z2)q4=2-C(O)NVMe;]
L(Z2)44=2-N05]
[(Z2)q4=2-CN]
[(Z2) q4=3-Me]
[(Z2)44=3-CHO]
[(Z2)44=3-C(O)Me]
[(Z2)44=3-C(O)NVMe,]
[(Z2) 44=3-NO-1
[(Z2)q4=3-CN]
[a3=0]
[(Z2)43=3-Me]
[(Z5)43=3-CF3]
[(Z2)q3=3-CN]
[(Z2)43=3-N0-1
[(Z2)43=3-SMe]
[(Z2)q3=4-Me]
[(Z2)43=4-CFs]
[(Z2)43=4-CN]
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[(Z2)43=4-NO]
[(Z2)43=4-SMe]

[(Z5) 43=3-Me,5-Me]
[(Z5)43=3-Me,5-CF3]
[(Z2)43=3-CF3,5-Me]
[(Z5)43=3-CF3,5-SMe]
[(Z2)43=3-CF3,5-SOMe]
[(Z5)43=3-CF3,5-S0,Me]
[(Z5)43=3-CN,4-Br]
[93=0]

[(Z2)q3=2-Me]
[(Z2)43=4-CFs]

[92=0]

[(Z5)4>=3-SMe]
[(Z5)42=3-SOMe]
[(Z2)42>=3-SO0Me]

[p4=0]
L(Z1)pa=3-F]
[(Z1)p4=3-Cl]
[(Z1)54=3-CF3]
[(Z1)4=3-SMe]
[(Z1)p4=3-S0Me]
[(Z1)p4=3-CN]
[(Z1)54=3-NO;]
L(Z1)pa=5-F]
[(Z1)p4=5-Cl]
[(Z1)54=5-CF3]
L(Z1)4=5-SMe]
[(Z1)p4=5-S0Me]
[(Z1)p4=5-CN]
[(Z1)4=5-NO;]
[(Z1)p4=3-C1,5-CN]
[(Z1)p4=3-C1,5-CF3]
[p4=0]
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[(Z2)43=4-NO1]
[(Z2)43=4-SMe]
[(Z5) 43=3-Me,5-Me]
[(Z2)43=3-Me,5-CF3]
[(Z2)43=3-CF3,5-Me]
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[(Z2) 43=3-CF3,5-SOMe]
[(Z2)43=3-CF3,5-S0,Me]
[(Z2)qa=3-CN,4-Br]
[93=0]

[(Z2)q3=2-Me]
[(Z2)43=4-CFs]

[q2=0]

[(Z5)4>=3-SMe]

[(Z2) 42=3-SOMe]
[(Z2)42>=3-SO0Me]

[p4=0]
L(Z1)pa=3-F]
[(Z1)p4=3-Cl]
[(Z1)54=3-CF3]
[(Z1)p4=3-SMe]
[(Z1)p4=3-S0Me]
[(Z1)p4=3-CN]
[(Z1)54=3-NO;]
L(Z1)pa=5-F]
[(Z1)p4=5-Cl]
[(Z1)54=5-CF3]
[(Z1)4=5-SMe]
[(Z1)p4=5-S0Me]
[(Z1)p4=5-CN]
[(Z1)4=5-NO;]
[(Z1)p4=3-C1,5-CN]
[(Z1)p4=3-C1,5-CF3]
[p4=0]
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[(Z1)p4=2-F]
[(Z1)pa=2-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=2-CF5]
[(Z1)p4=2-SVe]
[(Z1)p4=2-SOMe]
[(Z1)pa=2-CN]
[(Z1)p4=2-NO3]
[(Z1)p4=5-F]
[(Z1)p4=5-Cl]
[(Z21)p4=5-CF;]
[(Z1)p4=5-SVe]
[(Z1)54=5-SO0Me]
[(Z1)p4=5-CN]
[(Z1)54=5-NO5]
[(Z1)p4=6-F]
[(Z1)p4=6-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=6-CF3]
[(Z1)54=6-SVe]
[(Z21)54=6-SOMe]
[(Z1)p4=6-CN]
[(Z1)p4=6-NO-1
[(Z1)pa=2-F,6-F]
[(Z1)pa=2-SMe,6-SMe]
[(Z1)p4=5-CN,6-Cl]

[p3=0]
[(Z1)p3=5-CN]

[p2=0,T,=H]
[p2=0,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2>=3-Cl,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-CF3,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-CN,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-N0,,T;=Me]
[p2=0,T,=H]
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[(Z1)p4=2-F]
[(Z1)pa=2-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=2-CF5]
[(Z1)p4=2-SVe]
[(Z1)p4=2-SOMe]
[(Z1)pa=2-CN]
[(Z1)p4=2-NO3]
[(Z1)p4=5-F]
[(Z1)p4=5-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=5-CF;]
[(Z1)p4=5-SVe]
[(Z1)54=5-SO0Me]
[(Z1)p4=5-CN]
[(Z1)54=5-NO5]
[(Z1)p4=6-F]
[(Z1)p4=6-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=6-CF3]
[(Z1)54=6-SVe]
[(Z21)54=6-SO0Me]
[(Z1)p4=6-CN]
[(Z1)p4=6-NO-1
[(Z1)pa=2-F,6-F]
[(Z1)pa=2-SMe,6-SMe]
[(Z1)p4=5-CN,6-Cl]

[p3=0]
[(Z1)p3=5-CN]

[p2=0,T,=H]
[p2=0,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p>=3-Cl,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-CF3,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-CN,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-N0,,T,=Me]
[p2=0,T,=H]
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[p2=0,T,=Me]
[p2=0,T,=Et]
[p2=0,T,=CH,CF5]
[p2=0,T,=CH,CN]
[p2=0,T,=SO,Me]
[p2=0,T,=SO0,Et]
[p2=0,T,=S0,CF4]
[(Z1)p>=3-CF5,T,=H]
[(Z1)p2=3-CF3,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-CF3, T, =ET]

[(Z1)p>=3-CF3,T,=S0,Me]

[(Z21)p2=3-CN,T,=H]
[(Z1)p2=3-CN,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-CN,T,=Et]

[(Z1)p2=3-CN,T,=S0,Me]

[T,=Me]
[T,=H]

[T, =Me]
[T,=CO,tBu]
[T,=H]

[T, =Me]
[T,=CO,tBul

[94=0]

[(Z2) qa=2-Me]
[(Z2)44=2-CHO]
[(Z2)q4=2-C(O)Me]
[(Zz)q4:2_C(O)NMeZ]
[(Z2)q4=2-NO-1
[(Z2)q4=2-CN]
[(Z2)q4=3-Me]

[(Z2) 44=3-CHO]
[(Z2)44=3-C(O)Me]
[(Z2)q4=3-C(O)NVMe;]
[(Z2)44=3-N021]
[(Z2)44=3-CN]
[93=0]
[(Z2)q3=3-Me]
[(Z2)43=3-CFs]
[(Z2)43=3-CN]
[(Z2)43=3-N0;]
[(Z2)43=3-SMe]
[(Z2) qz=4-Me]
[(Z5)43=4-CF3]
[(Z2)q3=4-CN]
[(Z2)43=4-NO-1
[(Z2) q3=4-SMe]
[(Z5) 43=3-Me,5-Me]
[(Z2)43=3-Me,5-CF3]
[(Z2)43=3-CF3,5-Me]
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[p2=0,T,=Me]
[p2=0,T,=Et]
[p2=0,T,=CH,CF4]
[p2=0,T,=CH,CN]
[p2=0,T,=SO,Me]
[p2=0,T,=SO,Et]
[p2=0,T,=S0,CF4]
[(Z1)p>=3-CF5,T,=H]
[(Z1)p2=3-CF3,T,=Me]
[(Z1)p2=3-CF3, T, =ET]

[(Z1)p>=3-CF3,T,=S0,Me]

[(Z21)p2=3-CN,T,=H]
[(Z1)p2=3-CN,T,;=Me]
[(Z1)2=3-CN,T,=Et]

[(Z1)p2=3-CN,T,=S0,Me]

[T,=Me]
[T,=H]

[T, =Me]
[T,=CO,tBu]
[T,=H]

[T, =Me]
[T,=CO,tBul

[94=0]

[(Z2) qa=2-Me]
[(Z2)44=2-CHO]
[(Z2)q4=2-C(O)Me]
[(Zz)q4:2_C(O)NMeZ]
[(Z2)q4=2-NO1
[(Z2)q4=2-CN]
[(Z2)q4=3-Me]

[(Z2) 44=3-CHO]
[(Z2)44=3-C(O)Me]
[(Z2)44=3-C(O)NVMe;]
[(Z2)q4=3-N021]
[(Z2)44=3-CN]
[93=0]
[(Z2)q3=3-Me]
[(Z2)43=3-CFs]
[(Z2)43=3-CN]
L(Z2)43=3-N0;]
[(Z2)43=3-SMe]
[(Z5) qz=4-Me]
[(Z5)43=4-CF3]
[(Z2)q3=4-CN]
[(Z2)43=4-NO-1
[(Z2) gq3=4-SMe]
[(Z2) 43=3-Me,5-Me]
[(Z2) 43=3-Me,5-CF3]
[(Z2)43=3-CF3,5-Me]
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[(Z5)43=3-CF3,5-SMe]
[(Z2)43=3-CF3,5-SOMe]
[(Z2)43=3-CF3,5-S0,Me]
[(Z2)42=3-CN,4-Br]
[a3=0]

[(Z2)q3=2-Me]
[(Z5)43=4-CF3]

[42=0]

[(Z2)4>=3-SMe]

[(Z2) 42=3-SOMe]
[(Z2)42=3-S0;Me]

[p4=0]
[(Z1)p4=3-F]
[(Z1)p4=3-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=3-CF3l
[(Z1)54=3-SVMe]
[(Z1)54=3-SO0Me]
[(Z1)p4=3-CN]
[(Z1)p4=3-NO-1
[(Z1)p4=5-F]
[(Z1)p4=5-Cl]
[(Z1)p4=5-CF3l
[(Z1)p4=5-SVe]
[(Z1)54=5-SO0Me]
[(Z1)p4=5-CN]
[(Z1)54=5-N0O>]
[(Z1)p4=3-C1,5-CN]
[(Z1)p4=3-Cl,5-CF3]
[p4=0]
[(Z1)p4=2-F]
[(Z1)pa=2-Cl]
[(Z1)pa=2-CF3]
[(Z1)p4=2-SMe]
[(Z1)p4=2-SO0Me]
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